
 

 

  

GŴYS A RHAGLEN 
 

 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

 
ar gyfer 

 

 

for a 
 

 
CYFARFOD O GYNGOR  

SIR YNYS MÔN 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ISLE OF 
ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

ar 
 

on 
 

 

DYDD GWENER, 30 MEDI 2022 FRIDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 

am 2.00 o’r gloch at 2.00 pm 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 A G E N D A 
 
 

1.    MINUTES   

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meetings of the County Council 
held on the following dates:- 

 
•  24 May 2022 (Ordinary Meeting) 

•  24 May 2022 (First Annual Meeting) 
•  31 May 2022 (Adjourned Annual Meeting)  
 

2.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 

 

3.   TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE   

 

4.    ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE MEMBERS   

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 

Officer, as presented to the Executive on 27 September 2022.  
 

5.    STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT   

 To submit a report by the Chair of the Standards Committee, Mr John R Jones. 
 

6.    CORPORATE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2022   

 To submit a report by the Head of Profession, HR and Transformation. 

 

7.    REGIONAL AND LOCAL MARKET STABILITY   

 To submit a report by the Director of Social Services, as presented to the 

Executive on 27 September 2022.  
 



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 24 May 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
 

Councillors Geraint ap Ifan Bebb, Non Dafydd, Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Neville 
Evans, Douglas M Fowlie, T Ll Hughes MBE, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, 
Carwyn Jones, Dyfed W Jones, G O Jones, John Ifan Jones, R Ll Jones, Jackie 

Lewis, Euryn Morris, Alun W Mummery, Pip O'Neill, Derek Owen, Gary 
Pritchard, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, Keith Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, Ken Taylor, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Alwen P Watkin, 

Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams and Liz Wood 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 

Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,  

Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 
Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Adult’s Services, 

Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property, 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 

Scrutiny Manager (AD), 
Communications Officer (GJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 

 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   None  

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Llio Angharad Owen and Arfon Wyn 

  

  
 

 

 

1. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the following meetings of the County Council were confirmed as correct :- 
 

 10 March, 2022 

 29 March, 2022 (Extraordinary Meeting) 

 25 April, 2022 (Extraordinary Meeting) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 

 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Vice-Chair in the Chair welcomed the newly Elected Members to their first meeting of the 

County Council.  
 
He wished to thank the Electoral Services and staff  who were involved in the arrangements of the 

recent Local Government Elections.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.



 

 2 

He further expressed that this meeting is convened virtually and it is hoped that the hybrid system 
will be in place in the near future following completing of training and testing of the system within the 

Council Offices. 
 
The Vice-Chair in the Chair thereafter made the following announcements:-   

 

 Congratulations was extended to Mr Rhys Howard Hughes on his appointment to the 
post Deputy Chief Executive.   

 Eistedd Môn (Bro Esceifiog) was convened recently following it being cancelled for two 
years due to the pandemic.  Congratulations was extended to all those who took part at 
the Eisteddfod.  Eisteddfod Môn. 

 Best wishes was extended to the young people from the Island we will be competing at 

the Eisteddford yr Urdd yn Denbighshire next week. 

 

 Best wishes was extended to all the young people who will be undertaking exams in the 
next few weeks.  

 

 Congratulations to Beaumaris Brass Band who have been successful at the Welsh 
Regional Brass Band Championships at Swasnea recently.  They will now represent 
Wales at the Finals of the National Brass Band Championships of Great Britain in 
September.  

 

 Congratulations to Mr Wayne Hennessey, former pupil of Ysgol Gynradd Beaumaris and 
Ysgol David Hughes, who recently captained Wales and won his 100th cap for the 
Welsh National Football Team against the Czech Republic in Cardiff.  

 

 Congratulations to all Members of the Ynys Môn Young Farmers Association who 
competed at the Wales Young Farmers Public Speaking Competition at Llanelwedd 
recently.  The Ynys Môn Under 14 team came 1st in the competition – team members 
were Twm Môn Huws, Bodedern Club, Enlli Pennant and Glwys Morris Williams, 
Penmynydd Club.   

 

 Congratulations also to Elliw Haf Griffith,  Dwyran Club who came 3rd  in the  Older 
Member of the Year Competition.    

 
 Congratulations to Côr Ieuenctid Môn who reached the final of Côr Cymru.   
 

 Congratulations to Casi Evans, from Penysarn and a pupil at Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, 
Amlwch, who was selected for the Wales Under 16s Football Squad which played 
against Denmark, Finland and Switzerland over Easter.   

 

 Congratulations also to her older brothers, Caio and Cian Evans, who have also recently 
represented the Welsh Schools and Welsh Colleges football teams respectively and 
another member of the team was Josh Stanley Williams from Llangefni.   This was the 
first time the Welsh Teams had won the competition for over 40 years. 

 

 The Vice-Chair in the Chair also wished to express sincere gratitude to all the organisers 
and volunteers who were involved with the organising of the Cymru Ukraine Gig held at 
Mona Showground on the 9th April.  Sponsors included Ynys Môn and Gwynedd 
Councils and several local businesses.  All profits raised will go to supporting Ukranian 
refugees and on that note I would like to mention the caring residents of Ynys Mon who 
have welcomed Ukranian familes to their homes.  

 

 Best wishes was extended to staff members who have recently retired from the Council. 

Page 2



 

 3 

 
*          *          *          * 

  
Condolences was extended to any Member of the Council or Staff who had suffered a 
bereavement. 
 
Members and Officers stood as silent tribute.  
 

4. QUESTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.12.4 OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
None received. 
 

5. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
No petitions received. 
 

6. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  

 

The Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee for 2021/22 was presented by 
Councillor Robert Ll Jones, Chair of the Democratic Services Committee.. 

It was RESOLVED to accept the report and to note the matters considered by the 
Committee during 2021/22. 

 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 was presented by the Chairs of the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee and the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee. 

Councillor G O Jones, Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee and   
Councillor Aled M Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee gave an overview of the work 
undertaken by the two scrutiny committees between May 2021 and May 2022.  The Chairs of the 
two scrutiny committees led on developing the forward work programmes during this period.      

It was RESOLVED to :- 

 approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021/22; 

 note the continued progress made in implementing the local Scrutiny 
development journey and the impact this is having on practice. 

 

 
 
 

 The meeting concluded at 10.55 am 
 
 COUNCILLOR DAFYDD ROBERTS 

 VICE-CHAIR IN THE CHAIR 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual First Annual meeting held on 24 May 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillors Geraint ap Ifan Bebb, Non Dafydd, Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Neville 
Evans, Douglas M Fowlie, T Ll Hughes MBE, Llinos Medi, A M Jones, 

Carwyn Jones, Dyfed W Jones, G O Jones, John I Jones, R Ll Jones, Jackie 
Lewis, Euryn Morris, Alun W Mummery, Pip O'Neill, Derek Owen, Gary 
Pritchard, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Keith Roberts, 

Margaret Murley Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Ken Taylor, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, 
Alwen Watkin, Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams, Liz Wood and Arfon Wyn 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 

Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,  
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 
Head of Housing Services, 

Head of Adult’s Services, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property, 

Legal Services Manager (RJ), 
Communications Officer (GJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  None 

 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Glyn Haynes and Llio Angharad Owen 
  
  

 
 

 

 

1. CHAIRPERSON  
 

It was RESOLVED that Councillor Dafydd Roberts be unanimously elected as 
Chairperson of the Isle of Anglesey County Council for 2022/23. 
 

In accepting the honour of being appointed, Councillor Dafydd Roberts assured the Council 
that he would endeavour to fulfil his duties as Chairperson to the best of his abilities.  He 
thanked his predecessor Councillor Glyn Haynes for the honourable way in which he 
carried out his civic duties of Chair of the County Council. 
 
The outgoing Chairperson, Councillor Glyn Haynes had apologies for his absence from this 
meeting.  
 

2. VICE-CHAIRPERSON  

 
It was RESOLVED that Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts be elected Vice-
Chairperson of the County Council for 2022/23. 
 

Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts thanked her fellow Members for the honour and said 
that she looked forward to working with the Chairperson and supporting him in his duties 
during the forthcoming year. 
 

Page 5



 

 2 

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
None received. 
 

4. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 
 

5. CANDIDATE'S PRESENTATION IN SUPPORT OF HER NOMINATION TO BE LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 2.7.3.1 of the Constitution, having already submitted a 
written presentation (manifesto) to the Chief Executive before 5.00 p.m., on 12 May, 2022 
(which has been supported in writing by two other Councillors to the Chief Executive), an 
oral presentation was given by Councillor Llinos Medi on her vision and values. 
 

6. TO APPOINT A LEADER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
It was RESOLVED that Councillor Llinos Medi be elected Leader of the Isle of 
Anglesey County Council for a period of 5 years in accordance with Article 7 and in 
particular the rules of procedure contained under Paragraphs 2.7.3.1 and 2.7.3.2 of 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

(Councillors Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Douglas M Fowlie, A M Jones, Robert Ll Jones, Derek 
Owen and Liz Wood abstained from voting). 
 

7. DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Leader of the Council informed the Council that she had appointed Councillor Carwyn 
Jones to serve as Deputy Leader. 
 

8. MEMBER REMUNERATION 2022/23  

 
The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services on the scheme of Member 
Remuneration 2022/23 was presented for consideration. 
 
It was RESOLVED to:- 
 
 accept the determinations of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales’ for 

2022/23;  
 

 confirm that holders of the same posts as 2021/22 will be entitled to receive 
senior salaries from 2022/23, with the exception of the post of Chair of the 
Governance and Audit Committee where the fees determined by the Panel for 
co-opted members will apply, ie:  
 
Chair of the Council  
Vice-Chair of the Council  
Leader of the Council  
Deputy Leader of the Council  
Other Executive Members (7)  
Leader of the Largest Opposition Group  
Chairs of Scrutiny Committees (2)  
Chair of the Planning and Orders Committee  

Page 6



 

 3 

 

 authorise officers to amend Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution (Schedule of 
Member Remuneration) to reflect the determinations made in the 2022/23 Annual 
Report. 

 
9. CONFIRMATION OF COMMITTEES  

 
The Chairperson confirmed the re-appointment of the Committee structures as referred to 
in Section 3.4 of the Council’s Constitution, together with the following:- 
 

 Pay and Grading Panel (a sub-committee of the Council) 

 Standards Committee Appointments Panel 
 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 

 Special Educational Needs Joint Committee 

 Indemnities Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 2.30 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR DAFYDD ROBERTS 
 CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual Adjourned Annual Meeting held on 31 May 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Chair) 
  

Councillors Geraint Bebb, Non Dafydd, Jeff Evans, Neville Evans, Douglas M 
Fowlie, Glyn Haynes, T Ll Hughes MBE, Llinos Medi, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, 
Dyfed W Jones, G O Jones, John Ifan Jones, R Ll Jones, Jackie Lewis, Euryn 

Morris, Alun W Mummery, Pip O'Neill, Derek Owen, Llio A Owen, Dylan Rees, 
Alun Roberts, Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Ken Taylor, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, 
Alwen P Watkin, Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams, Liz Wood and Arfon Wyn 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 

Deputy Chief Executive,  

Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,  
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 

Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Adult’s Services, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 

Head of Highways, Waste and Property, 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 
Communications Officer (GJ), 

Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Paul Ellis, Gary Pritchard and Margaret Murley Roberts  

  

 
 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received.  
 

2. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

None received. 
 

3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 

In accordance with Paragraph 4.1.1.2.7 of the Constitution, the Leader named the following as the 
Members she had chosen to serve on the Executive along with their Portfolio responsibilities : - 
 

Councillor Carwyn Jones (Deputy Leader) with Portfolio responsibility for Economic Development, 
Leisure and Tourism; 
Councillor Alun W Mummery with Portfolio responsibility for Housing and Community Safety.  

Councillor Gary Pritchard with Portfolio responsibility for Children (Social Services) and Youth 
Service; 
Councillor Alun Roberts with Portfolio responsibility for Adults’ Services (Social Services);  

Councillor Nicola Roberts with Portfolio responsibility for Planning, Public Protection and Climate 
Change; 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas with Portfolio responsibility for Highways, Waste and Property;  

Councillor Ieuan Williams with Portfolio responsibility for Education and the Welsh Language;  
Councillor Robin Williams with Portfolio responsibility for Finance, Corporate Business and 
Customer Experience; 

Page 9



 

 2 

4. CHAIR OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 
In accordance with Paragraph 3.4.12.3 of the Council’s Constitution, it was RESOLVED that 
Councillor Keith Roberts be elected Chairperson of the Democratic Services Committee for 

2022/2023. 
 

5. CONFIRMATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 

It was RESOLVED to confirm such part of the Scheme of Delegation (in part 3.5 of the 
Constitution) as the Constitution determines it is for the Council to agree as set out in Part 
3.2 of the Constitution. 

 

6. PROGRAMME OF ORDINARY MEETINGS OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the following programme of ordinary meetings of the County 
Council for the ensuing year:- 

 

 13 September, 2022             -            2.00 p.m. 

 6 December, 2022                -            2.00 p.m. 

 9 March, 2023                       -            2.00 p.m. 

 May, 2023                             -             (date to be confirmed) 
 

7. POLITICAL BALANCE AND APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLORS TO COMMITTEE  
 
The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services regarding the Council’s political balance 
arrangements was presented for consideration. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

 To confirm the political balance arrangements and the number of seats allocated 
to each of the Groups under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 as set 
out in the report; 

 That Group Leaders advise the Interim Head of Democratic Services as soon as 
possible if there are any changes to Group Membership on Committees. 

 

8. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services regarding the appointment to Outside Bodies 
was presented for consideration. 
 

The Leader of the Council proposed an amendment to the Elected Member representation on the 
Standards Committee with Councillor Dafydd R Thomas be in place of Councillor Dafydd Roberts as 
is noted in the report.  

 
It was RESOLVED :- 
 

 to agree and confirm the appointments as detailed in the schedule to the report; 

 that Councillor Dafydd R Thomas be an Elected Member representative on the 
Standards Committee in place of Councillor Dafydd Roberts.  

 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 2.30 pm 

 

 COUNCILLOR DAFYDD ROBERTS 
 CHAIR 

Page 10



 

1 

 / CC-22389/00710823 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: The Executive / The Council 

Date: 27th September 2022 / 30th September 2022 

Subject: Assistant Executive Members 

Portfolio Holder(s): The Leader 

Head of Service / 

Director: 

 

Lynn Ball 

Director of Function (Council Business) / 

Monitoring Officer 

01248 752586 

lynnball@ynysmon.llyw.cymru 

Report Author: 

 

 

Tel: 

E-mail: 

Lynn Ball  

Director of Function (Council Business) / 

Monitoring Officer 

01248 752586 

lynnball@ynysmon.llyw.cymru 

Local Members:  No direct impact on any specific ward 

 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
A.1 The Executive 

 

To submit any views to Council in relation to the proposals in paragraph A.2 below 

 

A.2 The Council 

 

1. To authorise the appointment of no more than three assistant executive 

members, at any one time; 

2. That any assistant executive member shall not be remunerated and that 

any application for remuneration (which would have to made to the 

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales) shall first be authorised by full 

Council; 

3.  Aside from remuneration, all other terms and conditions shall be decided by 

the Leader, to include: 

 

-  the number of assistant executive members appointed within the 

overall cap set by Council 

 - any appointments process for such individuals 

 -  the individuals to be appointed 

 -  term of office 

 -  responsibilities and duties of the roles 

 

 

Key Considerations 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.



 

2 

 / CC-22389/00710823 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
Section 57 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the Act’) 

introduced provisions enabling the appointment of elected members to be 

assistants to the Executive (assistants). 

 

The Constitution has been amended to reflect Section 57 of the Act; but the 

operation of Section 57 can only be implemented by a decision of the full Council. 

 

The Welsh Gove
[...]
 Section 151 

(mandatory)  

The Section 151 Officer is part of the 

Strategic Leadership Team and was 

Page 16



 

5 

 / CC-22389/00710823 

 

E – Who did you consult?                         What did they say? 
present at the meeting on 5 September 

2022   

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 

(mandatory)  

Author of the report 

4 Human Resources (HR) Not relevant 

5 Property  Not relevant 

6 Information Technology (IT) Not relevant 

7 Procurement Not relevant 

8 Scrutiny Not subject to pre-decision scrutiny as 

the Executive will be asked to express a 

view, if any, but the decision will be for 

full Council 

9 Local Members Of equal consequence to all local 

members who will form part of the 

ultimate decision making body, being 

the full Council.  To be discussed by 

Group Leaders on 15 September 2022 
 

 

F - Appendices: 
 

 

 

Ff - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 

The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 and the relevant Statutory 

Instruments / guidance produced thereunder 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



CC-022335-MY/00705318 Page 1 
 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

 

MEETING: County Council 

 

DATE: 30 September 2022 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: 

 

Annual Report of the Standards Committee  

 

REPORT BY: 

 

 Standards Committee 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

 

To  inform Members of new duties imposed on the 

standards committee and leaders of political 

groups introduced in the Local Government and 

Elections(Wales) Act 2021 

 

To report on the Activities of the Standards 

Committee in 2021/22 and to secure Council 

Approval for the Committee’s Work Programme for 

2022/23 

  

CONTACT OFFICER: Lynn Ball, Director of Function (Council Business) 

/ Monitoring Officer (ext  2568) 

lbxcs@ynysmon.gov.uk  

 

 

Introduction 

 
This is the first annual report of the Standards Committee to the
[...]
 on the Committee and Council in relation to improving standards of conduct of 
Councillors and Co-opted Councillors both in the Council and in respect of Town and 
Community Councillors. 
 
This report outlines the duties introduced by the Act and the work the Committee has 
undertaken in preparation for the main provisions, which will be in the form of Regulations, 
and which have been subject to consultation by the Welsh Government. 
 
The Standards Committee have responded to the consultation and the Committee’s 

response is at Appendix A. 
 
The report also outlines the work the Committee has undertaken in accordance with its 
responsibilities. 
 

The new duties 
 
Duty on Leaders of Political groups to take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by members of the group. 
 
This responsibility is placed on a Leader of a political group within the Council. In order to 
demonstrate compliance with this duty a further duty is imposed on the leader of a political 
group to co-operate with the Council’s Standards Committee in the exercise of the 
Committee’s functions. 
 
The Constitution is being amended to take into account the revised functions of the 

Committee and these can be found at Appendix B. 
 
The new duties imposed by the Act came into force on 5th May 2022. 
 
The Standards Committee’s response. 
 
Apart from responding to the Government consultation, before the local elections, the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee met with Leaders of the political groups within the 
Council to discuss the new roles and duties contained within the Act. These meetings took 
place on 8th March and 27th April 2021. 
 
Discussions with the Leaders included the introduction of a local resolution protocol. 
 
Work will continue in this respect following the local elections. 
 
Duty of a Standards Committee to monitor Group Leader’s compliance and provision of 
advice and training. 
 
The Standards Committee’s response 
. 
Apart from meet
[...]
 specified time; or, that the 
member completes particular training 
within a specific time. This would then 
ensure a balance between (A) 
“punishing” a breach of the Code and (B) 
the fact that electors are without 

Page 46



 

CC-022335-MY/651169 Page 7 
 

haelod wedi cael ei wahardd dros dro. 
 

representation when their member is 
suspended. 
 

Gobeithir y bydd y llythyr hwn yn rhoi syniad 
i chi o’r materion sy’n bwysig i’r Pwyllgor 
Safonau yma ar Ynys Môn ac rydym yn 
edrych ymlaen at y broses ymgynghori a 
fydd yn dilyn eich adroddiad cychwynnol i 
Lywodraeth Cymru. 
 

It is hoped that this letter will provide you 
with an indication of the matters that are 
important to the Standards Committee here 
in Ynys Môn and we look forward to the 
consultation process that will follow your 
initial report to Welsh Government. 
 
 

Llawer o ddiolch 
 

Many thanks  
 

Yn gywir 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 

John R Jones 
 

John R Jones 
Cadeirydd – Pwyllgor Safonau Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn 
Chair – The Isle of Anglesey’s Standards Committee 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
V1.4:Sept 2022 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Report to: COUNTY COUNCIL 
Date: 30th SEPTEMBER 2022 
Subject: CORPORATE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2022 (DRAFT) 
Portfolio Holder(s): COUNCILLOR ROBIN W. WILLIAMS 
Head of Service / Director: 
 

CARYS EDWARDS, HEAD OF PROFESSION HR & 
TRANSFORMATION 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

GETHIN MORGAN 
01248 752111  
GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.wales 

Local Members:  n/a 
 
A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 
As part of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 the following duty 
is recognized on Anglesey County Council – 
 
… to keep its performance under review 
 
1) must keep under review the extent to which - 
(a) it is exercising its functions effectively, 
(b) it is using its resources economically, efficiently and effectively, and 
(c) its governance is effective for securing the matters set out in parag
[...]
 provided at predetermined intervals. 
 

Equality, socio-economic duty and human rights 
 

 
See Impact Assessment 
 

 

Page 328



Appendix 2 

87 

 

SECTION 9F – SUMMARY OF THE MARKET FOR Domiciliary Care Support Services 
REGULATED PROVISION  
 

 
 

 In Anglesey, demand is currently exceeding supply (March 2022) due to shortage 
of staff within domiciliary care providers and inability to attract new staff in 
sufficient numbers. 
 

 As shown by figures from the 2021 Census, the over 65 population is increasing 
significantly as is the over 85 population. This will in turn likely lead to additional 
demands and resources being required to provide these services. 

 

 Workforce – The age profile of the workforce is increasing and staff turnover has 
also increased post pandemic. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 329



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. Minutes
	Minutes - 24 May 2022 (First Annual Meeting)
	Minutes - 31 May 2022 (Adjourned Annual Meeting)

	4. Assistant Executive Members
	5. Standards Committee Annual Report
	Item 6 Draft Annual Report.pdf
	Draft Annual Report.pdf

	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	693666 - Appendix 2 - Standards Committee - tracked changes
	696865 - clean copy - Appendix 2 - Standards Committee

	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Atodiad Appendix E

	6. Corporate Self-Assessment 2022
	Self-Assessment Draft 2021-22 Council Front Page 30.9.22
	Corporate Self-Assessment 2022 V 19.7.22

	7. Regional and Local Market Stability
	Covering Report - Market Stability Report
	Appendix 1  - NW MSR
	Appendix 2 - MSR complete






Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 30 September 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Geraint Bebb, Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Neville Evans, 

Douglas M Fowlie, Glyn Haynes, T Ll Hughes MBE, A M Jones, 
Carwyn Jones, Dyfed W Jones, G O Jones, John I Jones, 

Alun W Mummery, Pip O'Neill, Derek Owen, Llio A Owen, Gary 
Pritchard, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, Keith Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, Ken Taylor, Alwen Watkin, Ieuan Williams, 

Robin Williams, Liz Wood.  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Director of Social Services, 

Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 

Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Adults’ Services, 

Accountancy Services Manager (BHO), 
Service Strategy & Business Manager (GP), 

Communications Officer (GJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr John R Jones (Chair of the Standards Committee)  
Mrs Gill Murgatroyd (Independent Member of the Standards 

Committee) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Llinos Medi, R Ll Jones, Euryn Morris, 

Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
Chief Executive, Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 

Officer. 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the following meetings of the County Council were confirmed as 

correct:- 
 

 24 May, 2022 (Ordinary Meeting) 

 24 May, 2022 (First Annual Meeting) 

 31 May, 2022 (Adjourned Annual Meeting) 



 

 2 

 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received.  

 
3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 

OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 
The Chair made the following announcements:- 

 

 Congratulations was extended to the Social Services staff working on the 
County Council’s Cartrefi Clyd scheme. The scheme has been shortlisted for 

the Children in Care Award and the ceremony will be held on the 24 th of 
November.  

 

 Congratulations was extended to the Beaumaris Brass Band who came third in 

National Brass Band Championship of Great Britain in Cheltenham on the 18 th 
of September. 

 

 Congratulations was extended to Mrs Gwenllian Owen, the Council’s Visitor 
Economy and Coastal Areas Manager, for recently completing an Ultra 

Challenge. She walked 50km from Runnymede to Henley-on-Thames as part of 
the Thames Path Challenge to raise money for St David’s Hospice.  Mrs Owen 
has raised more than £550 for the patients and families receiving care.  

 

 The Chair referred that he congratulated Casi Evans from Penysarn, recently 

for being selected to Wales’ Under 16 Football Squad to play against Denmark, 
Finland and Switzerland over the Easter period.  Since then Casi, who is a pupil 
at Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, Amlwch, has recently represented Wales’ Under 

16s Team in the United States and Wales’ Under 17s Team in Croatia.  
 

*          *          *          * 
 

The Chair welcomed Mr Marc Berw Hughes, the newly appointed Director of 

Education, Skills and Young People, to the full County Council and wished him well 
in his post.  

 
The Chair further said that Estyn has recently published their report on Education 
Authority.  The report is highly praising of the education services provided by the 

Authority. 
 

The Chair referred that the County Council is currently consulting publically on its 
new Council Plan. He asked the elected members to encourage electors to take 
part in the consultation process. 

 
*          *          *          * 

 
The Chair, on behalf of the County Council, extended his deepest condolences to 
the Royal Family following the death of Her Majesty the Queen. 

 



 

 3 

Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or staff who have 
suffered a bereavement recently.  

 
Members and Officers stood as silent tribute. 

 
4. ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE MEMBERS  

 

Submitted – the report of the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer in relation to the above. 

 
The Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer reported that Section 
57 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 introduced provisions 

enabling the appointment of elected members to be assistants to the Executive 
(assistants).  The operation of Section 57 can only be implemented by a decision of 

the full Council.  No more than three assistant executive members can be 
appointed at any one time with no remuneration for the role.  All other terms and 
conditions shall be decided by the Leader. 

 
It was RESOLVED to accept the recommendations at A.2 of the report. 

 
5. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  

 

The first Annual Report of the Standards Committee was presented by Mr John R 
Jones, the Chair of the Standards Committee. 

Mr Jones said that the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the Act’) 
has introduced new duties on the Standards Committee and Council in relation to 

improving standards of conduct of Councillors and Co-opted Councillors both in the 
Council and in respect of Town and Community Councillors.  He noted that the 
report outlines the duties introduced by the Act and the work the Standards 

Committee has undertaken in preparation for the main provisions, which will be in 
the form of Regulations, and which have been subject to consultation by the Welsh 

Government.  The Standards Committee have responded to the consultation and 
the Committee’s response was attached as Appendix A to the report.  Mr Jones 
further said that the report also outlines the work the Committee has undertaken in 

accordance with its responsibilities in 2021/2022 and the Work Programme for 
2022/2023 was submitted from the Council’s approval. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

 to accept the report and to note the new duties imposed on the Standards 
Committee and Leaders of Political Groups introduced in the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021; 

 to accept the report on the Activities of the Standards Committee in 

2021/2022; 

 to endorse the Standards Committee’s Work Programme for 2022/2023.  

 

(Councillors Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Douglas M Fowlie, Aled M Jones, Derek Owen 
and Liz Wood abstained from voting). 

 



 

 4 

6. CORPORATE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2022  

 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and 
Transformation in respect of the above. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Corporate Business and Customer Experience 
presented the report, and noted that the Local Government and Elections (Wales) 

Act requires each council in Wales to keep its performance under review, that is the 
extent to which it is exercising its functions effectively; it is using its resources 

economically, efficiently and effectively and its governance is effective for securing 
the first two matters. Each council is expected to undertake this duty through self-
assessment and must publish a report on the outcome of the self-assessment. In 

keeping with this requirement the Council’s first self- assessment for 2021/22 has 
been prepared.  

 
It was RESOLVED to adopt the report. 

 
7. REGIONAL AND LOCAL MARKET STABILITY  

 

Submitted – the report of the Director of Social Services as presented to the 
Executive at its meeting held on 27 September, 2022. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Children (Social Services) and Youth Services presented 
the report which is a requirement within Social Services and Wellbeing Act (2014).  

He noted that there are challenges faced by local authorities following the 
pandemic and during the cost of living crisis.  He further said that due to the ageing 
population of the Island this can put added pressure on Social Services.  

 
It was RESOLVED to approve the North Wales Market Stability Report and the 

Market Stability Report for Anglesey. 

 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 2.30 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR DAFYDD ROBERTS 
 CHAIR 


